ORDINANCE NO. 281

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF ALBURTIS, LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, ACCEPTING INTO THE STREET AND ALLEY SYSTEM OF THE BOROUGH THAT PORTION OF GOLD ALLEY LOCATED BETWEEN FRANKLIN STREET AND STONE ALLEY

WHEREAS, Gold Alley is an opened street not previously dedicated to or laid out by the Borough of Alburtis, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania (hereinafter referred to as the "Borough");

WHEREAS, the Borough has maintained that section of Gold Alley between Franklin Street and Stone Alley, both open streets, (hereinafter referred to as "Gold Alley") for more than twentyone (21) years;

WHEREAS, the Borough of Alburtis desires to exercise all incidents of ownership in Gold Alley, including without limitation, to regulate traffic and to post signs therefor;

WHEREAS, the Borough of Alburtis seeks an allocation of taxes imposed on liquid fuels by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania based on the length of Gold Alley as part of the Borough's street system.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ENACTED AND ORDAINED and it is HEREBY ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the authority of the Borough Council of the Borough of Alburtis, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Borough Council of the Borough of Alburtis hereby accepts into the street and alley system of the Borough of Alburtis that section of Gold Alley, previously opened but not dedicated to or laid out by the Borough of Alburtis, as follows: ALL THAT CERTAIN 16-foot wide alley located north of Franklin Street between Amber Alley and Copper Alley in the Borough of Alburtis, Lehigh County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; being bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a corner, said corner being the intersection of the northerly curb line of Franklin Street with the westerly property line of Gold Alley (16 feet wide); thence, North twenty-eight (28) degrees forty-four (44) minutes East, two hundred and two (202.00) feet to a corner located on the southerly property line of Stone Alley; thence along Stone Alley, South sixty-eight (68) degrees twenty-three (23) minutes zero (00) seconds East, sixteen and twelve onehundredths (16.12) feet to a corner; thence, along the easterly property line of Gold Alley, South twenty-eight (28) degrees fortyfour (44) minutes, two hundred one and three one-hundredths (201.03) feet to a corner located on the northerly property line of Franklin Street; thence, along the same, North seventy-one (71) degrees forty-seven (47) minutes West, sixteen and twenty-seven one-hundredths (16.27) feet to the place of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 3,223 square feet.

SECTION 2. A diagram of the foregoing section of Gold Alley is attached hereto, made a part hereof by reference, and marked Exhibit "A".

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall become effective on the thirtieth (30th) day next following its advertisement and enactment as required by law.

-2-

ENACTED and ORDAINED as an Ordinance this <u>14</u> day of November____, 1990.

1

BOROUGH OF ALBURTIS By: Carth & Aurie

President of Borough Council

Attest: Junil Haul Secretary of the Borough

14 day of November Difference Mayor APPROVED as an Ordinance this $\frac{14}{2}$ _____, 1990.

K W W W W W W W W W W W W W	Longer Contraction of the second	4 00	ALLEY Bolls		
PLAN OF	MAR	TIN DBURY 8 IFFITH, IN	V C	AND SURVE	NGINEERS
GOLD ALLEY	1201 Date	IFFITH, IN Washington Scale		PLANNERS Illentown, P Plan Number	
Borough of Alburtis, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania				PIGN NUMPER	Sheet Number